stock and warrants in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. As of September 30, 2010, our historical net
tangible book value was $5.7 million, or $0.76 per share of common stock, based on 7,478,079 shares of our common stock outstanding at September 30, 2010.
Our historical net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities, divided by the
total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2010.

After giving effect to our sale of 14,800,000 shares of common stock together with warrants to purchase 14,800,000 shares of common stock at the
aggregate offering price of $1.75 for each share and corresponding warrant and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2010 would have been $29.7 million, or $1.16 per share. This amount represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value to our existing stockholders of $0.64 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors of $0.59 per share.
The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

-4-

Aggregate offering price per share and warrant   $1.75

Historical net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2010   $ 0.76
Pro forma decrease in net tangible book value per share attributable to conversion of

convertible preferred stock   (0.24)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share before this offering   0.52

Pro forma increase per share attributable to investors in this offering   $0.64

Pro forma net tangible book value per share, as adjusted to give effect to this offering   $1.16

Pro forma dilution to investors in this offering   $0.59

The above discussion and table are based on 7,478,079 shares of common stock and 3,394,309 shares of convertible preferred stock outstanding as of
September 30, 2010, respectively, and excludes:

•  4,903,728 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2010, at a weighted average exercise price

of $4.12 per share;

•  911,220 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2010, at a weighted average exercise price of

$18.69 per share;

 •  174,807 shares of common stock available for future issuance under our 2003 Stock Incentive Plan as of September 30, 2010;